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Shrl Kamathx Has Government cared at least to ascertain whether the desire to which Mr. David Marshall gave expression, I think, on the eve of his resignation in May or June last, is shared by his succcessor in so far as the erection of this memorial to the LN.A. in Signapore is concerned ?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I have just said that the Singapore Government is faccd with great problems of its own, constitutional and other, and we can only proceed a little cautiously in consulting them. We are doing that; and we do not wish to be aggressive in our consultations or to embarrass then at all.

Shri Kamath: You must be helpful.

Indian Steel Mission

*727. Shri Bibhuti Mishra: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have sent a Steel Mission to Europe;

(b) if so, the purpose for wl-ich it has been sent and the names of the coimtries visited by the Mission;

(c) whether the Steel Mission has submitted its report on return; and

(d) if so, the main features of the report?

The Minister of Heavy Industries
(Shri M. M, Shah) i (a) Yes, Sir.

(Jb) The purpose of the Fact-Finding Mission was to ascertain the quality, suitability and availability of Continental steel to meet Indian demand, with particular reference to Railway requirements. ̂ The countries visited were France, West Germany, Holland, Belgium, Luxemburg, the U.K., Austria, Hungary and Yugoslavia.

(c) No, Sir, not yet.

(d) Does not arise.
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Shrl Bhagwat Jha Azad : Way I know whether during this toUr our men have conic to any agreement with any country for the import of steel?

Shri M. M. Shah: These members of the mission had no power or authority to enter into agreements,

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: What were the main responsibilities cast upon these men in the course of this tour?

Shri M. M. Shah : As I have already indicated in my answer, it was to find out the quality, suitability and availability and the price of steel in the different countries.

Partition Council

*729, Shri S. C. Samanta : Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) why the Partition Council did not sit after ist December, 1947;

(b) how the works allotted to the Council have been dealt with; and

(c) whether all the decisions taken by the Coundl before December 1947, have been implemented?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Affairs (Shri Sadath AH Khan): (a) There was no need, as the Partition Council had by 1st December, 1947, decided all major issues referred to it.

